We intend to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue (“Net Proceeds”) of M 526.81 lakhs for financing the objects as set
forth below:

(M in lakhs)
Sr. No. Particulars Amount

1.  Construction of New Corporate Office and Research Development & Pre Mix Laboratory
Building called “Valencia House” at Anjanapura, Bengaluru 200.00

2.  Purchase of Key Lab Equipments for expanding R&D facilities 52.40

3.  Sales, Marketing and Distribution Expenses for increasing our brand value and improved
geographical reach. 184.65

4.  General corporate purposes 89.76
Total 526.81

For further details pertaining to Object of Issue, kindly refer to the chapter titled “Object of the Issue” beginning on page
no. 62 of this Prospectus.

F. Pre-Issue Shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group as a percentage of the paid-up share capital of

the Company

Set forth is the Pre Issue shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group as a percentage of the paid-up share capital of
the Company

Category of Promoter and Promoter Group

Pre Issue Post Issue

No. of
Shares

% of Pre-
Issue Paid
Up Capital

No. of
Shares

% of Post-
Issue Paid
Up Capital

1. Promoters
Mrs. Deepthi Anand 18,79,904 43.92% 18,79,904 33.66%
Mr. Manish Turakhia 2,38,329 5.57% 2,38,329 4.27%%

2. Promoter Group (as defined by SEBI (ICDR) Regulations)
Veer Value Ventures LLP 5,85,000 13.67% 5,85,000 10.47%
Chauhan Ventures LLP 2,21,000 5.16% 2,21,000 3.96%
Jash Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish Turakhia) 1,99,550 4.66% 1,99,550 3.57%
Arham Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish Turakhia) 1,08,329 2.53% 1,08,329 1.94%
Vishva Vama Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish
Turakhia) 97,500 2.28% 97,500 1.75%

Simran Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish Turakhia) 65,000 1.52% 65,000 1.16%
H M Arvindkumar Ventures LLP 54,171 1.27% 54,171 0.97%
Sanghavi Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish
Turakhia) 54,171 1.27% 54,171 0.97%

Ample Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish Turakhia) 43,329 1.01% 43,329 0.78%
Ashit Alapi Ventures (represented by Partner Mr. Manish
Turakhia) 21,671 0.51% 21,671 0.39%

Total Promoters & Promoter Group Holding 35,13,783 82.09% 35,13,783 62.91%
Total Paid up Capital 42,80,341 100.00% 55,85,341 100.00%

G. Summary of Restated Financial Statement

(M in lakhs)

Particulars For the period
ended June 30, 2019

For the year ended March 31,
2019 2018 2017

Share Capital 29.34 27.64 24.84 19.34
Net Worth 75.15 65.31 111.45 (102.58)
Total Revenue 93.31 149.47 42.55 73.71
Profit after Tax (92.16) (214.14) (115.97) (146.50)

Page 16

Particulars For the period
ended June 30, 2019

For the year ended March 31,
2019 2018 2017

Basic & Diluted EPS (2.54) (6.05) (4.36) (9.74)
Net Asset Value Per Share (M) - based on
actual no. of equity shares at the end of the
year

25.61 23.63 44.87 (53.04)

Total borrowings 79.38 18.04 18.04 99.29

H. There are no Auditor’s Qualifications in any of the Financial Statements of the Company.

I. Summary of Outstanding Litigation are as follows

Sr. No. Type of Direct Tax No. of Cases Amount in dispute/ demanded (in M
Lakhs)

1. Income Tax (A.Y. 2016-17) 1 Unascertainable
Total 1 Unascertainable

J . Investors should read chapter titled “Risk Factors” beginning on page no. 18 of this Prospectus to get a more informed

view before making any investment decisions.

K. Summary of contingent liabilities

The details of contingent liabilities as indicated in our Restated Financial Statements and also certified by our statutory

[…]

March 29,
2015 Transfer Cash (1,187) 10 10 10,119

July 01, 2015 Right Issue Cash 1,754(1) 10 631.70 11,873
October 8,
2015 Right Issue Cash 1,292(1) 10 1353.60 13,165

December 30,
2015 Right Issue Cash 960(1) 10 1353.60 14,125

March 03,
2016 Right Issue Cash 554(1) 10 1353.60 14,679

May 06, 2016 Right Issue Cash 369(1) 10 1353.60 15,048
May 02, 2016 Transfer Cash 862(1) 10 10 15,910
January 01,
2017 Transfer (Gift) Other than

Cash (2,075) 10 NA 13,835

November 13,
2019

Bonus
Allotment

Other than
Cash

61,165(1) 10 NA 1,79,855 1,04,855
(1) Out of total holding of Mr. Rajkumar Elango, Mr. Venu Gopal Nambiar and Mrs. Rachel Kattukaran, 2,67,000 Equity

Shares in aggregation are offered for sale through this Prospectus.

10. Our Company has Twenty Six (26) shareholders, as on the Date of this Prospectus.

11. Pre-Issue and Post Issue Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter’ Group:

i. Set forth is the shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group before and after the proposed Issue:

Category of Promoter
Pre Issue Post Issue

No. of
Shares

% of Pre-Issue
Paid Up Capital

No. of
Shares

% of Post- Issue
Paid Up Capital

1. Promoters
Mrs. Deepthi Anand 18,79,904 43.92% 18,79,904 33.66%
Mr. Manish Turakhia 2,38,329 5.57% 2,38,329 4.27%

2. Promoter Group (as defined by SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations)

Veer Value Ventures LLP 5,85,000 13.67% 5,85,000 10.47%
Chauhan Ventures LLP 2,21,000 5.16% 2,21,000 3.96%

Page 59

Category of Promoter
Pre Issue Post Issue

No. of
Shares

% of Pre-Issue
Paid Up Capital

No. of
Shares

% of Post- Issue
Paid Up Capital

Jash Ventures (represented by Partner Mr.
Manish Turakhia) 1,99,550 4.66% 1,99,550 3.57%

Arham Ventures (represented by Partner Mr.
Manish Turakhia) 1,08,329 2.53% 1,08,329 1.94%

VishvaVamaVentures (represented by Partner
Mr. Manish Turakhia) 97,500 2.28% 97,500 1.75%

Simran Ventures (represented by Partner Mr.
Manish Turakhia) 65,000 1.52% 65,000 1.16%

H M Arvindkumar Ventures LLP 54,171 1.27% 54,171 0.97%
Sanghavi Ventures (represented by Partner Mr.
Manish Turakhia) 54,171 1.27% 54,171 0.97%

Ample Ventures (represented by Partner Mr.
Manish Turakhia) 43,329 1.01% 43,329 0.78%

Ashit Alapi Ventures (represented by Partner
Mr. Manish Turakhia) 21,671 0.51% 21,671 0.39%

Total Promoters & Promoter Group Holding 35,67,954 83.36% 35,67,954 63.88%
Total Paid up Capital 42,80,341 100.00% 55,85,341 100.00%

ii. None of the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Directors and their immediate relatives have purchased
or sold any Equity shares of our Company within the last six months from the date of this Prospectus.

iii. None of the members of the Promoter Group, Directors and their immediate relatives have financed the purchase
by any other person of Equity shares of our Company other than in the normal course of business of the financing
entity within the period of six months immediately preceding the date of the Draft Prospectus.

12. Promoter’s Contribution and other Lock-In details: